A. 32317 - =@

Doctsion No.2oS8D , @@ﬂ@iﬁgﬁi
SR

BEFOXE THE PUSLIC ULILITIZS CONMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA

In the NMatter of the Application of

)
)
CATALINA ISLAND STEAMSEIP LINZ, ) S
A COR¥ORATION, ; A¥rLICATION NO. 32317
)

For an Order Authorizing an Adjustzent
in its Passenger Fares. )

ATnearances

woodward k., Taylor, for applicant.

7. A. Zopkins for Transportation Zngineering Staflf,
Fublic Utilities Cozmission, interested party.

eR2IrNIQ

Catalina Izland Steamship uLine i3 a California corporation
engaged in the business of transporting persons and property by
vessel as a common carrier betweer Avalon and The Isthrus on Santa
Catalina Island and wilmingtorn. By Lts applicationr as amended In
talis proceediﬁg 1t seexs au:horizy To establish incroeased passenger
fares on lesz than statutory. notice.

Pudlic hearing of the matter was held before Commissione?
Litchell and Exaniner Adbermathy at Los Angeles on June 13; 195.

Applicantts purposes In this proceeding are (a) to simplifly -

are structure and. (D) to. obtaic additional revenus. The present

Tares and those which the company proposes to put into effect are as

follows:




A. 32317 - @

Pasgsenger Fares Between wilmington and Avalen or The Isthmus s«

Present Jares rFroposed Fares
Adult One-way 4 ‘ w2.26(2) $2.87(b) $2.96
Adult Round-trip + $3.96(a) $5.04(p) . -

Commutation fares,
Adults and degendent '
caildren, per L0-ride #12.50 $12.50

(a) Applies weekdays except Saturdays, Sundays,
and specified holidays.

() Aﬁplies Saturdays, Sundays, and gspecilied
nolidays.

Coildren's fares arec one-nalf of adult flarec.
The fares shown are exclusive of the foderal transpor-
tation tax of 1S per cent.
No changes in applicant's rates for the traasportation of freighv
are sougat.
Applicant's present fare sitructure has been in effect sinco

Pedruary 16, 1948. At that time the naizher fares for week-end and

- noliday travel were established Irn tae beliefl that they would result

In a more wniform Qaily load factor and would place upon the weok-end
and holiday traffic a greater portion of the additional cocts walcek
the c¢ompany incurs in handling such trafric.l Applicant now allegeé
" that assessing fares on twe bases has proved to be impracticable and
it seelts to reostadlish a single fare basis to apply wiformly
throughout the week. The companyfs general manager and Lits sales

cromotion manager testiflied to the effect thut the traveling public
pt

Tae differontial between weok-cend and othor woekday fares was
established following a traflfic analysis by the company which showed
thaat travel to ané Irom Catalina Island reaches its peak on weok-ends
and holidays and that operating costs or the days of peak travel are
approximately LS per cent higher than on other days. (Decision
No. 4115l, dated Januwary 19, 19L8, in Application No. 28324.)




A. 32317 - H?.-‘A

has reacted adversely to the present fare structuro and considers

taat Lt ponalizes without apparent reason travel to the island at
only time of the woek that wany persons can mako the trip. JThoy
stuted that the company's agests and the commiszsion agents o 20T
Like tne preSont fareo structure; that the agents complain that mig-
wderatandings occur with the publile as to what farec are applicabdbls;
that errors are frequest; and that the accounting reports are coxpli-
cated and doubled because of the dual basis of fares. Assertedly
those ceveral factors nave exercised a dotrimental effect upon the.
company's ticket sales.

Evidenceo relating to financial and other aspects of
applicant's operations was submitted by the company's vice preszdené,'
by its general manager, and by two certifiasd pudblic accountants in
charge of the auditing of applicant's records. 2xhiblits whick the
witrnesses Introduced and explained include a Balance sheet as of
tpril 30, 1951, profit and loss statements for tae years 19L7
tarough 1950, property cost schedules, passenger and freight
statistics, estinmates of Lfuture operations under tae fares sought
nerein, and various other data.

According to testimony of the vice prosident, the company's
operations in recent years have been conducted under increasingly
wifavorable circumstances. Since 1947 passengoer travel to anc from
Catalina Island has decreased from & post-war peai of 436,000 for
that year to about 300,000 in 195C. Tzo 1950 figures, the witness
believed, approximate the tralfic veolume that can ve charactorlized
as neormal. Along with the decreases in operating revenus, <the
company has nnd to meet Increases in operating costs, particularly
in those for labor. The vice president submitted an exhiblt to show

that labor costs as established by contracts negotiated for 1951 are

-3




A, 32317 - A

now from 2L to 33 per cent hisgher than were the corresponding cozts

early in 1948 when the company last sought an adjustaent Iin its fares.
He declared that the company has made every effort to cope with the
adverss combination of decreasing revenues and increasing costs; that
it has "reacked rock vottom in tae elimination of frills and non-
sssential services"ﬁ and that 1ts only alternative, if it is to
continue to provide adequate service, is to increaseiits fares.

FPinancial results of applicant's operations for the past

four years were reported as follows:

Table No. 1

Revenuos and Expenses, 1947 through 1950
(Amounts iz thousands of dollars)

Wiy L8 k1950
Operating Income w1,990 1,82k  JL,L61 skl
Operating Exponse 1,978 2,116 1,350 1,577
Ket Cperating Income $ 12 (3_292) + 107 (3_I58)
Income Taxes 2 LSCr 33 330r
Net Ilncome ¢ 10 (2 & W (e 1z3)°

Cr = Indicates tax credit based on prior years' tax
rayzents.

) .Indicates Loss.

In submitting the foregoing data applicant’s vice president pointed
out that for the peak yoar LoL7 his company was able to show only a
smali profit and that 1t incurred substantial losses in 19L& and
1950. He atiridbuted the profit:for 1949 %o the fact that during tho
winter nonths that year,-waen travel to and frox Catalina Island was
at 1ts low ebb, the company  experimentally operated-a small motor
ship "Desconso! instead of its steamers "Catalina" and "Aval&n" in an

effort t¢ reduce operating ¢osts and 0 promote officlencioes.




’ .

e 32317 - E ¥

Althouzh the operation of the "Descanso" resulted in lower costs,
the oxperiment 4id not prove successful otherwise, he sald, and was
sbandoned in favor of the larger and more stable steamsrs. The
motorship was found to be %00 zxall %o provide comfortadle passage
through the rough winter waters between The Lsland and the zainland.

Looking to the future, the witnes: stated that precent -

schedules concemplaté a single steamer operation taroughout the year

and that no plans are being made to operate a second stearer during
the coming swmer months as was dore during the swamer season of 1950.
Ze suomitted figures to show that under the present level of expenses
the operation of & second steamer would aot return out-offpockeﬁ
costs even though there should be a0 decline in traffic velow that of
1950. A certain reduction in tralffic should de expected as & conse-
Quence of & fare inecreasc,he said. with the prospect of a lower
volume of traflfic, he was certaln that oéeration of a second Ztosmer
would be economically unjustifisd. The witness testiflioed that presont
plans call for one round tripy daily of the "SS.Catalina", with ten
additiohal trips during the summer montis to meet poax week-and and
hollcay <raffic and that consideration is balng éiven‘also to the use
of "¥S Descanso" during the peax pe;iod. The witness sald that as a
further measure the "SS Avalon" can be restored to service in about
three weaks if a greater volume of traffic develops thanlis anticipat~
‘ed at present.

The testimony of tae accoﬁntant witnesses was directed
principally toward explanationiof’financial statemgnts‘and suppbrting’

Schedules showing estimates of future operating results under the
2

Approximutoly 70 per cont of tho passeanger travel to and from Cata~
lina Island oceursz:during the three sumior moaths of the year with
30 per cent distributed througnout tie remz2ining nine months.




. .

4. 323L7 - EM

sought fares. Futurc »evenuss were estimated on the assumption that,
oxcopt for the affect of increased fares, the volumo would remain
unchanged from the 195C lovel. A diminution of 16 per cent in
spaflic was expected to result, however, from establishment oL the
aigher fares. ZEstimates of operating costs were developed on tke
asis of 1950 cxperience adjﬁsted to reflect planned steamer schedules,
reductions in personnel, and increases in wage costs and in §thér
iterms of expense. It was explained that operation of the "SS Avalon"
during the coming winter months is planned tentatively because it i:c

a smaller ship than the "SS Catalina" and can be operatad at losser
¢osts. However, tie éompany is endeavoring w0 reduce the costs of iT3
m*ntof cperations further by procuring and placing in service a 'ship
shat will be more ecomomical to operate thaan the "SS Avalon". No

allowance was mado in the cost estimates for the operation of such a

vessel, however, since it 1s 2ot known as yet wihether the company will

bo able to obtain a ship that will mect Llts specifications.

e rato base Lfigures which the witnesses submitted were
doveloped on tiao original costs of the property used and reflect the
sinking-fund method of depreciation expense. It was asserted that
an opoerating ratiec Qr 90 per cent, and a rate of return of 10 per cent,
would be reasonable for the company, consideration bei%g given to k
fact that‘it is almos?t wholly an amusement enterpriSe.J ' The witnessss
caleulated that the sought rates would provide net sarnings of
@3,700 as compared with an amount of 277,525 necessary to result in
a rate of return of 10 per cont.

3

According to applicﬁnt's exhiblit, necessity riders account for
only 2 per cent of tno total passeager revenuss.




A o 32517 - EM

Evidence rolating to finanecial reosults of applicant's

operations was submitted also by a transportation engineor of the
Commission's staflf who introduced and explalned an exhibit setiing
forth estimates of futﬁre operations under present and propoced
fares. Under his ostimates the eagineer dilfered from the
witnesses of applicant in several material respects. The engineor
oxpected a.decline of 5 per cent in summer traffllc as a result of
changing econoxic conditions. EHe prodicted that the diminution in
traflfic resulting from octadlisliment of the increased fares would
e . 9.39 per cent Linstead of the figure of 16 per cont estimated

by applicant. According to thoe engineor's calcﬁlations, chould the
: presenﬁ Lares be maintaired in effect throughout the ensuing year,
applicant will incur operating losses ranging from 250,000 to
$287,0C0, depending upon its schedules; uader tae proposed fares
and uwndoer the steamer schedules now planned by applicant the
opérating results would range from a loss of abour 413,000 %20 a
‘net operatisg income, alter income taxesz, oL about v3,000. Toe
engineor belleved that Iin o}der to conlorz %o traffllc demands and
attain optimum results the company should operate 23 additional
round=trip schedules during the swxmer instead of 10 as planned by
applicant. He.calculated trat -tho extra trins would result in
about $28,000 in. additional net revenues. Detalls of the reasults
unde: the proposed fares as anticipated by tae engineer are

set out and compared with the estimates of apgplicant's witnessss

-~

in Table no. 2 as follows:




f
i
,
[

’ .

A. 32317 - M

Table No. 2

Lstimated Results from a Year's Operations Under Proposed Fares
ZXCopt 43 LO%ed, esTimaTes are pased on steamer operation Ol
one rownd trip daily, »lus ten additional round trips
83 required during year to accommodate peak traflfic.

(Amounts are stated in taousands of dollars)

APPLICANT COMMISSION ENGINZER

(1) (2) (1) (2)  (1)(a) (2)(a)
Overating Revenues —w$l,526 81,526 1,546 w1,546 $1,59L 1,554
Operating Expenses 1,L97 1,477 1,559 1,839 1,579 1,559

Net Operating Revenues 29 Le (T I3 7 15 35
income Taxes 8 pos - 2 L 10
Net Operating Income 21 35 (17 S 11 25
Rate Base 1,657= 2,775 853 1,275 853 1,275

- Operating Ratio

(Before Income Taxes) 98.156 96.8% 100.9% 99.6% 99.1% 97.8%
(after Income Taxes)  98.6% 97.7% 100.9%7 99.7% 99.3% 96.L%

nate of meturn
(After Income Taxes) 1.27% 1.26% - 2397 1.284  2.,0%

( ) Indicates Loss
(1) Depreciation expense computed on a straight-line baslis and rate
base developed on bYasis of depreclated value ofﬂprqperties.

(2) Depreciation expense computed on a sinking-fund dbasis and
sinking-fund metkod followed In calculating rate base.

(a) Assumes steamer operation of one round trip daily, plus 23

addlitional round trips as required during year To accommodate |

peak tralflic.

¥  Assumes properties depreciated to 50 par cent of book cost.

P TN

f



A.32317 = MG

Other witnesses who participated in this prodeéding are the
Mayor of the City of Avalon who subnmitted a resolution passed by:the.
Avalon City Council aﬁproving the sought fares; the manager of the
Avalon Chaomber of Commerce who testified that that organization had
con;idered and had approved the proposal; and an Avalon property
owner who questioned the efficiency of applicant’s opefation in
certain respects but did not oppose fare increases necesséry to
sustain the service.

The record herein shows c¢clearly that operating revenueé
under the present fares are not sufficient to return the costs of
'operations,}particularly as such costs have been affectéd by recent
increases in waées. Increases Iin applicant's farec appear warranted.

There remains for consideration the reasonabléness of appli-
cant's proposal as it relates to the operating results o be attained
thereunder. It will be noted from the data set forth in Teble No. 2
above that neither applicant nor the Commission engineer in thelr es~
timates of earnings under the sought fares anticipated net operating
results more favorable than that indicated by o rate of return of 2
per cent. Generally speaking, it appears that the carnings estimdfes
Iof applicant’s witnesses and of the Commission engineer both_fall in
the lower end of the scale of earnings which nay de expected reasoﬁ-
ably to result from the proposed fares. As has been indicoted herein-
above, applicant's figures are based upon an anticipated volume of
traffic which is 16 per cent less than that of 1950; the total re-
duction in traffic which was predictod . by the engineer was about

14 per cent. Adopting for comparative purposcs the more fdvorable

- of cach of the witnesses! estimates of future traffic, it

- appears that applicant's gross yewemues reasomably can bo
ostimated to be 25 much as $230,000 ‘more.than was showns this

e figuro 1s based on the assumptlon that the reduction In passenger

-




traffic duing the coming year will be not more than the 9.39 per cent

diminution factor estimated by the Commission engineer. It does nov
appear, however, that applicant's net revenues would be increased in
proportion to the increaze in gross revenues since the carrying
capacity of the "SS Catalina® would tend to become a limiting factor.
Applicant's figures show that with a diminution in traffic of about
11l percent the "SS Catalina™ would be operated at capacity. On the
basis of a capacity operation, applicant estimates that its gross
revenues would be increased by $105,000 and that its net revenues
after taxes would be increased by $52,000. The resulting operating
ratio would be approximately 91 per cené before income taxes, and
about 95 per cent after taxes. Corresponding rates of return as
measured by applicant's rate base figures would be 3.2 per cent and
L.bL per cent, respectively, depending upon whether the rate base
reflects depreciation expense computed on the straight-line or
sinking-fund basis.h It is improbable that, as a practical nmatter,
applicant can provide adequate service and opecrate at capacity
continuously throughout the summer. Instead, it would secem that

as the passenger volume approaches the capacity operation of the

"3S Catalina® applicant will have to 2ugment its service, at addi-
tional cogts, either by extra trips or by the operation of other
vessels. It would seem that the maximum ca2rnings that can be

anticipated for the ensuing year will be somewhat less, or not more

L

The rate of return after income tax as measured in relation %o
the engineer’s rate base of 3853,000 developed on the basis of the
depreciated values of the properties, would be 8.5 per cent.  This
rate base figure does not include any allowznce for the use . value
of the "SS Avalon' which has been fully depreciated on the steamship
company's records.

5

It is clear that operation of a second ship to woke care of the
excess traffic would add substanticlly vo applicant's operating
costs.

-10-




Ae 32317 - HN

than, those which are shown above for capacity operations. AL best
1t appears that applicant’s sarnings will not be sufficlent to
provide more than a low rate of return on the value of the proper-
ties used in Lts public utillity operations.

Applicant nas herelin wunderitaken %0 justifly tae sought
faro increases on tae baslis of an over-all showing whicn includes
opeorating results from transportation performed at lower commuta-
tion fares and from the transportation of freight. Increases in
the commutation fares were not sought for the stated reason taat it
is belleved that tne present fares are reasonable for the c¢class of
traffic involved. It was also stated that the freigat rates were
inereased by 50 per cent early in 19L3. Assertedly, they are at
thelr maximum practical levels. fThe record.shows that tae transpor-
tation of persons at the commutation fares and the transportation of
frodght account for only about 7 per cent of applicant’s total opor-
ating revenuos. In view of the small proportion of freight and
commuter trallic to applicant's total traffic and in view of the low

carnings expscted from the sought fares, 1t appears that adjustment

of applicant’s fares on the dasis of its over-all showing iz

reasonadle and justified. .

Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and §ircum-
stances of record, the Commis;%qq is of the opinion and finds as a
fact that the Increased rare§ whick are sougnt herein are justilfied.
" The application will be granted.

Applicant azked tha£ it be allowed t make effective
at the carliest poéclble'd&te any increased Ifares which are author-
ized in this proceeding. It pointed ous that it Zs entering its peak
period of operations and that delay in establisaing the higher fares

would doprive it of muck of the benefits expected from the fares

1l




S Al 32317 -

during tho coming year. Accordingly, the order herein will oe made
effective three (3) days al'ter the date tiaereof. Iudlication of tae

increazed fares on one (1) day's notice will be authorized.

3ased upon the ovidence of record and upon tze conclusions
ané findings set fortn in %the proeceding opinion,

IT IS SEREBY OXDIAZD that Catalina Island Steamship Line
be and Lt is hereby authorized to amend, on not less than one (1)
day's notice to the Commission and to the public, Section 20 of its
Local rassenger Tariff Cal. P.U.C. No. 2 by establisiing the follow-
ing fares, exclusive of federal traasportation %tax, in lieu of those
set forth in Columns A, B, C and D of said Section 20 for traonspor-
tation between Jilmington on tae one sand and Avalon ézg:ﬁho léthmus,
Santa Catalina Island, on the other aand:

autahorized Fares

One=-way, full-fare *'cxet, limited to 90 days from :
date of sale stamped On ticKelerevesoreoceeraw2.90

One-way, halfl-fare ticket, limited o 90 days from
Q&ue Of Qale Sta.mp“d on tic!ovnceccc-not----o'ﬂl-ln‘-&

IT IS5 AnEBY FURTELKR ORDB&ED that the authority herein
granted shall expire ninety (90) days aflter the effective date of

this orderg

-{s order shall become effective tarce (23) days after the
date hereof.
' Dated &t San Franclsco, California, this ,-9/.'9.( day of
June, 1951.

C:::;z'lj>-i;}_hhgzhv‘—Jth—hJTA‘

TN R
K_Vm,,,,,-ﬁ/ﬁa AT TI -
\’-7,/4,)’*/’ A ////

N ‘COL@C[V.?\EN




